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English Summary

An Economic Study of Livestock On Traditional

Farms In Some Egyptian Villages

by

Dr. Ibrahim Soliman and Dr. Abd El-Monem Ragab

Though most of the livestock wealth in Egypt is held by

traditional farmers, the available studies in Egypt concerning

livestock economics still limited within either specialized

activities or experimental data input-output relationships.

However, some studies depend upon the published secondary data to

estimate trends. • It is known that most if not all livestock

variables in Egypt are linear transformations of fixed rates.

Therefore this study deals with the analysis of the

productive efficiency of the livestock activities on traditional

farms in two Egyptian villages from Sharkia Governorate. In

general, Sharkia Governorate produce about 127. of total livestock

production in Egypt. Two villages were selected to represent two

models: one village is big (3954 feddans ag. area) with an

average holding size of 5.1 feddans; the other is a small village

(1510 feddans) with an average holding size of 2.2 feddans. The

sample included 54 randomly selected traditional farms (Table 1).

The farm budget analysis was the analytical procedure.

Cattle and Buffaloes Output:

The net inventory changes are the most important item of

total value of output from cattle and buffaloes (Table 2)-. In

general this item represents production from cattle and



buffaloes. The value of milk and animal work are almost equal

The buffalo output-increasingly exceeds that of cattle as farm

size increases. However, total output of cattle or buffaloes has

decreasing trend as farm size increases (Table 2). Most of the

cattle and buffalo work is for irrigation. Animal work for

threshing is rarely found. It is important to mention that the

net inventory change shows an important result, the growth value

of females is the bulk of this item, which means that the

traditional farmer, particularly the small one, is the main

animal breeder in Egypt. Even the value of fattening on small

farms is higher than that on the larger farms.

Work Animals:

Work animals include camels, donkeys and mules. Camels are

mainly for transportation of major crops (rice, wheat, corn,

etc.) at harvesting time. Donkeys are used daily as a means of

personal transportation and for carrying the barn bed (organic

fertilizer) to the farm and to return loaded with dirt for new

bed. Table 3 shows that the output of work animals per feddan

decreases as farm size increases.

.Total Livestock Output Per Feddan:

From Table 4 it is clear that livestock output per feddan

decreases rapidly from L.E. 848 for farms less 1 feddan to L.E.

83 for farms larger than 10 feddan. Buffalo and cattle output is

the main source of livestock output on farm.

Table 5 shows that the relative importance of non food

livestock output (manure and animal work) decreases as farm size

increases . It may show that the small farm is more specialized



in livestock food output (meat, milk, poultry outputs) than is

the large farm under traditional system.

Livestock Cost Level and Structure:

It is logical that the cost per feddan is higher on a small

farm than on a large farm. Table 6 shows the costs of livestock

output per feddan following the same declining trend as does

output as farm size increases.

From Table 7, it is clear that the share of purchased feed

in total costs decreases as farm size increase, while almost all

labor used for livestock on small farms is family labor.

Livestock---Measures of Productive Efficiency According to Farm

Size:

From all above it is clear that the small farmer will

intensify more capital and more labor in livestock activities

than large farmers. However, what is the impact Of such

intensification of productive efficiency? The productive

efficiency here is represented by returns to owned farm resources

used: management and entrepreneurial return (profit), return to

family labor and return to capital investment.

With respect to the normal profit indicator the small farmer

obtains more than large farmers. However, the return to family

labor increases as the farm size increases. But it does not

include the value added of milk processing because the output

includes only the value of crude milk. Therefore, the return to

family labor on small farms may be higher than on the -large

farms if the returns due to processing are added. Soliman, et.



al., showed that the percentage of milk processing increases as

farm size decreases. Further research should investigate this

hypothesis.

In general/ the return to family labor used for livestock

activity on traditional farms in 1981 was higher than the market

wage rate in the village in the same year (L.E. 7.8 per day).

The return to capital investment in livestock on traditional

farms ranged between 147. to 217., which on the average shows that

livestock activities under traditional systems are economically

feasible. The highest return to investment is on the smallest

farm.



Table 1: Frequency Distribution of Agriculture Holding

and Average Holding Size in the Sample, 1981

Less than
one Feddan

1-3
Feddan

3-5
Feddan

5-10
Feddan

10 Feddan
and more

_

No. of Farmers

Average area

7

0.7

18

2.01

, ,

13

3.82

12

7.39

8

18.65



Table 2: The Value of Production from Cattle and Buffaloes Per F
eddan

Per Year ACcording to Farm Size (L.E.)

Farm
Size

Milk
Produced

Net Inventory change

,

Animal Work (1)
, Total

F
em
al
e • Calf :Fittening

Crop (Male)_
Total

Land Irrigation Threshen YTotal

Less than Cattle 78.7 56.6

,

23.7

, ,

122.4 202.7

,preparat:.

25.7 30.7 • 0.6 57.0 338.4

one Feddan Buffaloes 62.4 166.7 20.4 28.6 215.7 18.4 37.4 0.6 56.4 334.5

1-3 Cattle 16.7 33.3 19.2 22.8 75.3 1.3 15.9 0.0 17.2 .. 109.2

Feddans Buffaloes 96.7 56.6 47.9 0.0 104.5 1.2 30.4 0.0 31.6 232.8

3-5 Cattle 11.7 33.3 13 31.5 77.8 0.0 7.6 0.0 7.6 97.1

Feddans Buffaloes 45.1 29.2 24.3 0.0 54.3 0.1 19.6 0.0 19.6 118.9

5-10 Cattle 10.0 21.2 9.7 24.7 55.7 2.3 •15.8 0.04 18.14
'

83.84

Feddans Buffaloes 25.6 31.4 15.7 0.8 47.9 1.1 17.8 0.04 . 18.94 92.44

10 Feddans Cattle 1.7 - 1.5 1.3 13 17.5 0.2 14.6 • 0.04 14.84 34.04

and more 'Buffaloes 3.4 ' 14.7 4.4 0.7 19.8 0.6 11.8 0.0 12.4 35.6

(1) Average cost per hour for land preparation was 2 L.E,
 average cost per hour threshing was 1.5 L.E

and Average cost per hour irrigation was 0.5 L.E in 
1981.



Table The Value of Animal Production of Work Animal

Per Feddan per Year (L.E)

Farm Size.Total
CamelsMules_ and Donkeys

.

.....Invent9ry
, change.! Wo

r
k
(1)

Total
Inventory
change

• Work 
(1) •

Total

Less than
one Feddan

• ,

'
0.0

•

0.0 0.0 11.3 6.1 17.4. 17.4
,

1-3 Faddan* 8.1 5.3 13.4 7.9 . 3.7 11.6 25
.

,
.

3-5 Feddan 1 4.0 1.6 5.6 2.9 2.5 5.4 11

5-10 Feddan 1 ' 2.4, .1.5 3.9 2 1.4 3:4 7.3

....10 Feddan.
and more , 0.4 . 9. • 0.4 ' 0.7 2.1 2.8 - 3.2

. ,

(1) Average cost per hour for Camels was 1 L.E and Average cost per hour of Mules and Donkeys was 0.05

in 1981. (It did not include the labor costs accompanied the animal work). .



. Table 4: The Value of different types of Animal Production per

year per Feddan according to the type of Animal
'

-•
Farm size

Buffaloes- -
-Products !

•••

.- Cattle.-
Products

----Goats and
! Sheep products

. •

•
POultry

' Products
Animal ,
Work

Organic
(1)

Manure
Total Animal
Production

.,

.
Less than
one Feddan 338.4 334.5 35.7 108.7 17.4

.

13.6 848.3

1-3 Feddan 109.2 232.8 20.3 22.9 25.0 12.6 • 422.8

3-5 Feddan 97.1 118.9 25.2 20.7 11.0 9.9 282.8

5T-10 Feddan 86.54 83.84 5.5 . 13.5 7.3 13.3 209.98

10 Feddan
. and more • 34.04 • 35.6 1.3 2.2 3.2 6.6 82.94

. .

(1) It is not practically to differentiate between organic manure according to the type of Animal



Table : The Relative Important of Nonfood

Animal Produsts f'er:.Year .

Farm Size
The Value of non-food Animal
Products(Animal work+Manure)

The Relative Importance
in the total value
of animal products

._
L.E

.

Less than . .

one Feddan 133.1 15..7%

1-3 Feddan 70.4 16.6%
•

3-5 Feddan 41.2 14.5%

5-10 Feddan 53.3 25.3%

10 Feddan
and more 35.9

.
43.3%

,. .

-



Table : Level and Structure of Animal Product
ion Costs

Per Feddan Per Year (L.E)

1

.

r

• I Costs of off-Farm purchased inputs
Costs of Farm Produced inputs

Costs
..

Farm Size

• 
,

Deprecia
tionTota

L

of Bjilding &
assets-other .
than Livestock

Commissions
for middle- .
men

Transportation for: Veteri-
nary

Insu-
rance

Hired
Labor

Feeds Total Family Feeds

Opportu-
unity
costs of
capital
invested

Total

'
'

Animals Products

.

Less than.
one Feddan

1-3 Feddan

3-5 Feddan

5-10 Feddan

10 Feddan

• 0.0

1.1 .

0.03
,.

'. 1.4 •

' 0.7

0.4

1.2

0.0
.

0.1

0.0

0.1

0.7

0.1
.

0.1

0.2.

0.0

5.4

6.6

4.1

4.0

9.0

3.4

2.6

1.9

0.9

1.1

. 1.0

0.9

0.4

0.03

0.0

0.7

4.3

9.1

4.3.

199.7

46.2

24.9

15.0

3.4

210.3

.59.7

39.4

32.1

13.53

124.4

80.1

52.5

34.0 •

5.3

143.9

144.3

112.6

90.3

26.7

127.9

87.1

54.5

30.6

12.5

495.4

311.5

219.6

154.8

44.7

.

705.7

371.2

259.0

187.1

58.03

.••

••



Table 7: The Relative Importance of Costs of some

major Inputs in Total Animal Production

Costs Per Year.

.Farm Size
% Inputs
Purchased

in Total Costs

% Feed
Purchased

in Total Costs

% home produced
feeds in

Total Costs

...

% Hired Labour
of Total Costs

. I

Less than
one Feddan 30 28 34 0.0

1-3 Feddan _ 16 12 39 0.2

3-5 Feddan 15 10 43 1.7

10-5 Feddan 17 8 48 4.9

10 Feddan
and more 23 • 6 46 • 7.4

.
,



Table : Prodictive efficiency per Year in L.E per

Feddan on Traditional farm in 1981.

Farm Size Class

.

Normal Profit

•

Average return
. - Per day of.
Family labor

.

Average return
to investement(%)

Less than
one Feddan 142.6 1.352 21.2

1-3 Feddan 51.6 2.016 15.5

3-5 Feddan 23.9 3.056 • 13.8

5-40 Feddan 23.0 3.496 14.6

10 Feddan
and more 24.51 3.832 18.4- ,
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